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Formalities 

Filing the health levy 
The health levy has the same filing and payment due dates as 
the turnover tax which is ultimately the 15th day of the month 
following the month over which the health levy is due. At this 
moment it is unclear if the Tax Authorities will issue a separate 
health levy return form or whether the health levy will be 
included in the turnover tax returns.  

Furthermore, same as the turnover tax, the filing and 
remittance of the health levy is in principle cash based unless a 
request is filed at the Tax Authorities to file and remit on an 
invoice based system. 

Notification on invoice 
Contrary to the turnover tax, the health levy must be mentioned on the invoice of the entrepreneur.  
 
Moreover, it is unclear whether the health levy must be calculated on the payment including the turnover tax 
(1% over Afl. 101,50 see below example). From the State Ordinance and its Explanatory Notes it does not seem 
that the purpose and scope of the legislator would be to include the turnover tax in the basis for calculating the 
health levy. In the below two examples we have not followed the approach of including the turnover tax in the 
basis, but we have rather illustrated how to mention the health levy on the invoice.  
 
Example 1:     Example 2: 
Goods   Afl. 100,00  Goods     Afl. 100,00 
Turnover tax 1,5%: Afl.      1,50  Turnover tax/health levy 2,5%:  Afl.      2,50 
Health levy 1%:  Afl.      1,00  Total:     Afl. 102,50 
Total:   Afl. 102,50 
 
We will request the Aruban tax authorities to clarify whether or not the turnover tax should or should not be 
included in the basis for the health levy and inform you shortly about this. 
 

How PwC can help 
If you would like to learn more or have questions or remarks in respect of the contents of this newsletter, 
you can contact: 
 

Hans Ruiter (Tax partner) hans.ruiter@an.pwc.com 
Anushka Lew Jen Tai anushka.lewjentai@an.pwc.com 
Brian Dake brian.dake@an.pwc.com  
Hassan Echchakir hassan.echchakir@an.pwc.com 
Jordi van den Heiligenberg jordi.v.heiligenberg@an.pwc.com 
Jourainne Wever jourainne.wever@an.pwc.com 
Lance Henriquez lance.henriquez@an.pwc.com 
Mynalba Irons-Carolina mynalba.irons-carolina@an.pwc.com 
Nicole Duyvelshoff nicole.duyvelshoff@an.pwc.com 
Rachel Maduro rachel.m.maduro@an.pwc.com 
 

Office Telephone: +297 522 1647 or send an email to: info@an.pwc.com

 


